

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO.176 Monday 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2019

# **GAZETTE NOTICES**

[1218]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:

### HONOURABLE MANASSEH MAELANGA, MP

as Deputy Prime Minister with effect from the date hereof.

DATED AT HONIARA this first day of November, 2019.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI Governor-General of Solomon Islands [1219]

#### STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

#### STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES REGULATIONS 2010

## SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING CORPORATION BOARD APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS

- I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, and I, Hon. Harry Kuma, Minister for Finance and Treasury, under regulation 3 of the State Owned Enterprises Regulations 2010, and by reference to section 6(2) of the State Owned Enterprises Act 2007 and regulations 4 to 11 of State Owned Enterprises Regulations 2010, appoint each of the following persons to be a director of the Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation Board for a period of 3 years on and from 1 November 2019:
  - (a) Jack Maebuta
  - Harry Zoleveke (b)

Made at Honiara this first day of November, 2019.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE

PRIME MINISTER

HON. HARRY KUMA MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.